

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DPS1048

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

**The Officer Store** P O Box 249 2961 National Pike Chalk Hill PA 15421

8 H P

Ţ

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

06/22/	<del></del>		uvio Gr. SA		SAIF.VIA.		FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	lesse saassa saassa sa	07/08/	2010	1 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	0	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	SCOPES	1 , RIFL	EA E ANI		680-86 E		· .	
	i		R	1.	T FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) END CONTRACT			
	AGENCY, BIDS FO WITH TF	, THE OR AN RIJICO	WEST OPEN N, OR	VIRGII END C EQUAI	E PURCHASING DIV NIA STATE POLICE ONTRACT TO PROVI L, SELF LUMINOUI PER THE ATTACHE	, DE S	IS SOLICITING THE AGENCY NIGHT SIGHTS	
7	BE SUBM VIRGINI ADDRESS 304-558 DEADLIN AT THE RECEIVE	IITTED A STA LIST -4115 E FOR CLOSE D WILL PURCH	IN W FE PU ED IN OR ALL OF B BE	RITINC RCHASI THE E VIA EN TECHNI USINES ANSWER	NCERNING THIS SO G TO KRISTA FERR ING DIVISION VIA BODY OF THIS RFQ MAIL AT KRISTA.S ICAL QUESTIONS I ES. ANY TECHNIC RED BY FORMAL AD SION AFTER THE D	EL M F S AL	L IN THE WEST IAIL AT THE VIA FAX AT ERRELL@WV.GOV. 06/29/2010 QUESTIONS NDUM ISSUED	
Ē	EXHIBIT	10						RECEIVED
				-	REQUISITION N	4O	.: 20	10 JUL -7 A 10: 20
<b> </b>	DDENDU	м аск	OWLE	OGEMEN	TT		ETT op g ≥ 4	Contraction and the Contraction of
F	REASON	UPON G	IVIN		DIRECTOR OF PURC		ASING 30 DAYS	RCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV
GNATURE		•	<u> </u>	SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON			
Tille	1/2/2	Wath	·		TELEPHONE 724-437-	-18	800 DATE 7	/1/2010
vice-presid	ent	FEIN	23-2	2383776				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
18/13/	ALDEODO:	AIDINIA T	0 000	WOEDT	MANUE AND ADDRESS IS			*****



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DPS1048

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SH-P T

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/22/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/	(2010	BTD	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WRITTEN NOTI	le l			
I HEREBY ACK	NOWLEDGE F	ECEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKED	
ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ADE THE NECESSAL	RY REVISIONS TO M	Y
PROPOSAL, PL	ANS AND/OF	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.	
ADDENDUM NO.	10.			
ADDENDOM NO.	5.			
NO. 1				
NO. 2	<b> .</b>			
NO. 3				
	•			
NO. 4		***		
NO. 5	• •	·		
T INDERSTAND	יינוסיי האדו	IDE TO CONSTRM T	 HE RECEIPT OF THE	
ADDENDUM(S)	MAY BE CAU	SE FOR REJECTION	TE RECEIPT OF THE	
VENDOR MUST	CLEARLY UN	DERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
REPRESENTATION	ON MADE OR	ASSUMED TO BE M	ADE DURING ANY	
DRAL DISCUSSI	TON HETD B	ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING	REPRESENTATIVES	
TNFORMATION	S PERBONNE ISSUED IN	L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE	D TO THE	
SPECIFICATION	NS BY AN O	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING	
]				
na di	,	This.	- Auth	
		· William	"Miner	7
1		- SI	GNATURE	
T-000		• • • • • • • • •		
		COI	IPANY	
			E SAFETY GROUP, INC.	/ 0777-
		/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/ OFFICERSTORE
SIGNATURE	OEE BEV	TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE FEI	N			



V ENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DPS1048

	PAC	YF
<u></u>		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

S H |-P

Ţ Ö

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

304-746-2141

DATE PRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/22/					
BID OPENING DATE:	ı <u>U.//U8/</u>		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAL NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			DA	TE	
	NOTE: THIS A		KNOWLEDGEMENT SH	OULD BE SUBMITTE	D
	REV. 09/21/2	009			
	EXHIBIT 3				
	AWARD AND EX YEAR OR UNTI NECESSARY TO ORIGINAL CON NOT EXCEED T TIME" THE VE	TENDS FOR L SUCH "RE OBTAIN A TRACT. TH WELVE (12) NDOR MAY T GIVING THE	A PERIOD OF ONE ASONABLE TIME" T NEW CONTRACT OR E "REASONABLE TI	HEREAFTER AS IS RENEW THE ME" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABLI NTRACT FOR ANY	E
	IN THIS CONT	ract docum	IONS ARE STIPULA ENT, THE TERMS, FIRM FOR THE LI	CONDITIONS AND	
	WRITTEN CONS SUBMITTED TO DAYS PRIOR T BE IN ACCORD	ENT OF THE THE DIREC THE EXPI ANCE WITH TRACT AND	MAY BE RENEWED SPENDING UNIT A FOR OF PURCHASING RATION DATE. SU THE TERMS AND CO SHALL BE LIMITED	ND VENDOR, F THIRTY (30) CH RENEWAL SHALL NDITIONS OF THE	
Ė	RIGHT TO CAN	CEL THIS C E VENDOR I	CTOR OF PURCHASI ONTRACT IMMEDIATE F THE COMMODITIES ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	ELY UPON WRITTEN S AND/OR SERVICE	
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	FEI	N	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DPS1048

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

SH-P Ţ Ö

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FC	) B.	FREIGHTTERMS
	/2010						
BID OPENING DATE	07/08/	(2010		BID	OPENTNG	TIME O	L·30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NU	JMBER.	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		100000000000000000000000000000000000000					
	SUPPLIED ARE						
	TO THE SPECI	FICATIONS	OF THE B.	TD AND C	ONTRACT	HEREIN.	
	OPEN MARKET	CT AITCE. TH	E DIDECTO	מכו מוס מכ		<b>እ</b> ጀን 37	
	AUTHORIZE A						
	MARKET, WITH						
	ESTIMATE, IT	EMS SPECIF	IED ON TH	ITS CONT	RACT FOR	CODI	
	IMMEDIATE DE	LIVERY IN	EMERGENC:	IES DUE	TO UNFOR	ESEEN'	
	CAUSES (INCL	UDING BUT	NOT LIMIT	ED TO D	ELAYS IN	TRANS-	
	PORTATION OR						
	OF WORK.)					•	
	QUANTITIES:	QUANTITIES	LISTED I	N THE R	EQUISITI	ON ARE	
	APPROXIMATIO	NS ONLY, B	ASED ON E	STIMATE	S SUPPLI	ED BY	
	THE STATE SP	ENDING ONT	r. IT IS	UNDERS	TOOD AND	AGREED	
]	THAT THE CON ORDERED FOR	TRACI SHALI	L COVER 1	HE QUAN	TITLES A	CTUALLY	
	WHETHER MORE						
	"TIBITIBLE PROTEIN		WA TUR Č	OANTILL	MWONG GE	•	.
	ORDERING PRO	CEDURE: SPI	ENDING UN	IIT(S) S	HALL TSSI	TE A	
	WRITTEN STAT	E CONTRACT	ORDER (F	ORM NUM	BER WV-39	9) TO	
	THE VENDOR F	OR COMMODIT	ries cove	RED BY	THIS CON	TRACT.	
	THE ORIGINAL	COPY OF TH	IE WV-39	SHALL B	E MAILED	TO THE	
	VENDOR AS AUT	THORIZATION	I FOR SHI	PMENT,	A SECOND	COPY	
	MAILED TO THE	E PURCHASIN	NG DIVISI	ON, AND	A THIRD	COPY	
	RETAINED BY	THE SPENDIN	NG UNIT.				
		Thy []	3 N T C 2 1 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	TD 05 /=			
	BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTC	TA THE EVE	ENT THE V	ENDOR/CO	ONTRACTOR	R FILES	
	CONTRACT NULL	T EKOTECIH	ON, THE	MINIAME, P	AI DEEM 1	THE CO	
	WITHOUT FURTH	TER OBDER	MIND IER	MINAIE :	SOCH COM	RACI	
	THE TERMS AND	CONDITION	S CONTAI	NED IN	THIS CONT	RACT	
	SHALL SUPERSE	ede any and	ALL SUB	SEQUENT	TERMS AN	ID	
	CONDITIONS WH						
	DOCUMENTS SUC					ES	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVI	ASE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
	1					PARE	
TITLE	FEIN	N					



VENDOR RODAE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

5 H P

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DPS1048 5

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 304-558-2596</u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/22					
BID OPENING DATE	07/0	08/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
İ					
			CE AGREEMENTS,	INCLUDING ANY	
	ELECTRONIC	C MEDIUM SUCH	AS CD-ROM.		
•	REV 05/26	:/2000			
	KEV. 03/26	1/2009		•	
	PURCHASING	CARD ACCEPTAI	NCE: THE STATE	OF WEST VIRGINI	
	CURRENTLY	UTILIZES A VI	SA PURCHASING C	ARD PROGRAM WHICH	
	IS ISSUED	THROUGH A BANI	K. THE SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR	
	MUST ACCEP	T THE STATE O	F WEST VIRGINIA	VISA PURCHASING	
	CARD FOR P	AYMENT OF ALL	ORDERS PLACED	BY ANY STATE	
	AGENCY AS	A CONDITION OF	F AWARD.		
			,		
	EXHIBIT 4				
	HIXIII DII 4				
	LOCAL GOVE	RNMENT BODIES:	: UNLESS THE A	ENDOR INDICATES	
	IN THE BID	HIS REFUSAL T	TO EXTEND THE P	RICES, TERMS.	
	AND CONDIT	IONS OF THE BI	ID TO COUNTY, S	CHOOL, MUNICIPAL	
	AND OTHER	LOCAL GOVERNME	ENT BODIES, THE	BID SHALL EXTEND	
			NS OF THE STATE		
	VIRGINIA.	IF THE VENDOR	R DOES NOT WISH	TO EXTEND THE	
	PRICES, TE	RMS, AND CONDI	TIONS OF THE BI	D TO ALL	
	POLLITCAL ;	SOBDIATETONS C	OF THE STATE, TH	E VENDOR MUST	
	SHALL NOT	DICATE DUCH KE	AWARD OF THIS C	D. SUCH REFUSA	
	MANNER.	ENGOODICE THE	AWARD OF INIS (	ONIRACI IN ANY	
		NOTIC	Œ'		
	A SIGNED BI	ID MUST BE SUB	BMITTED TO:	•	***************************************
	ים גמיםון	PMENT OF ADMIN	T COD A TOTON		
		ASING DIVISION			
:	BUILD	, , ,	1		
		VASHINGTON STR	EET, EAST		
	CHARLE	1 L I	05-0130		
			ISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC	DITIONS	
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLÉ		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANCES	FO DE MOTED ADOVE



HZDOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for p

RF	QNUN	IBEF		::::	ؙ
				_	
	ישת	277	114	Ω	

AGE		
	6	

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

T O

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FO.B. DATE PRINTED 06/22/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/08/2010 CAT. NO UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: RFO. NO.: DPS1048 07/08/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 724-43|7-1800| CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): WILLIAM S. WALTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

FEIN

#### **DPS 1048**

The West Virginia State Police is requesting an Open End contract for the purchase of Trijicon brand Self Luminous Night Sights Or Equal for 870 Remington Shotguns

Vendors wishing to furnish a brand other than Trijicon may do so, however, this brand must be equal to or better than the proposed Trijicon. A vendor quoting on another brand other than Trijicon must provide written documentation

#### Part I Construction

Sights will be equipped with green self-illuminating aiming dots on the front and rear sights. Sights will be tested per American National Standards Institute (ANSI) guidelines. Each glass capsule will be coated with a phosphor on the inside, and filled with tritium gas. Each capsule will be laser sealed. The glass lamp will be contained within an aluminum tube. The tube will be shock mounted in silicone rubber inside of the aluminum. The viewing end of the aluminum tube will be sealed with polished single crystal synthetic sapphire.

### Part II Warranty

These night sights will carry a twelve (12) year warranty from the date of purchase to cover any defects in the manufacture or material of said sights.

### Part III Delivery

Sights will be delivered to The West Virginia State Police Procurement Division located at 4124 Kanawha Turnpike, South Charleston, 25309. Shipping costs will be the responsibility of the vendor awarded the contract.

### **Bid Form DPS 1048**

1048			BID OPENING:	,	00 B 16		
m #	E	escription	7/8/2010  *Estimated Annual Quantity		:30 P.M.  Jnit Price		Extended Price
1.	Trijicon RE01 fro	nt & rear Sights Or Equal	50	\$	69.45	\$	3,472.50
2.	Trijicon REO2 fro	nt Sights Or Equal	50	\$	52.09	\$	2,604.50
	Failure to use	this form may result in	disqualification.		Total	\$	6,077.00
J	Bidder / Vend	or Information:		·			
	Name: Address:	WITMER PUBLIC SAFE P.O. BOX 249	TY GROUP, INC. /	OFF	ICERSTORE	····-	
	Phone #: Email Address:	CHALK HILL, PA 724-437-1800 BWATTS@OFFICERSTOR	15421 E.COM				
		Control of the Contro					
C	Contact Coord	nator Information:					
	lame: Address:	WILLIAM S. WATTS P.O. BOX 249 CHALK HILL PA 15	5421				
			/T41				
Р	hone #:	724+437-1800					

### State of West Virginia

### **VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,  Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the second of the procedure of the procedur	of he
	ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association of corporation resident verticol who have maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediate	lab
	preceding the date of this certification; <b>or</b> ,  Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state resider and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date of this certification; <b>or</b> ,	nts (4)
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employe working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two year immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,	es ars
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,	he
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,	
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guand has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid submitted; or,	ard I is
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid a continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees a residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.	llu
requirer against or dedu	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet t ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a pena t such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agen acted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.	су
authoriz the requ deemed	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division a zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has pa uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other informati d by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.	ion
and acc	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is tr curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certifica es during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.	ue ite
Bidder:	WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC./OFFICERSTORE Signed: VICE-PRESIDENT	
Date:	7/1/2010 Title: VICE-PRESIDENT	
	any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.	

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:	WITMER PUBLIC SA	FETY GROUP, INC.			
Authorized Signature:	Will- /	with	Date:	7/1/2010	
State of PENNSYLVANTA					
County of FAYETTE	, to-wit:				
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to	before me this 6 day	y of July		, 20 <u>/0</u> .	
My Commission expires	Feb 24	, 20 <u>//</u> .			$\int$
AFFIX SEAL HERE	0	NOTARY PUBLIC_	X	Ka L	fixis
			Tina I Whartoi	EALTH OF PENNS Notarial Seal Dennis, Notary Publin Twp., Fayette Cousion Expires Feb. 2	lic Inty

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries